
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held as a REMOTE MEETING VIA 
ZOOM on THURSDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2020 at 6:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 17th 
September 2020. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey - (01223) 752548 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01223) 752548 
 

3. HEALTHY OPEN SPACES STRATEGY (Pages 9 - 136) 
 

To receive a report from the Development Manager on the Healthy Open Spaces 
Strategy. 
 
Executive Councillor: Mrs M L Beuttell. 

 
Contact Officer: H Lack - (01480) 388658 
 

4. PLANNING FOR THE FUTURE WHITE PAPER CONSULTATION RESPONSE 
(Pages 137 - 166) 

 
To receive a report from the Planning Policy Team Leader on the Planning for the 
Future Consultation Response. 
 
Executive Councillor: J Neish. 

 
Contact Officer: C Bond - (01480) 388435 
 
 
 
 



5. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY GOVERNANCE (Pages 167 - 194) 
 

To receive a report from the Service Manager (Growth) on the future governance 
arrangements for the spending of Community Infrastructure Levy receipts. 
 
Executive Councillor: J Neish. 

 
Contact Officer: C Kerr - (01480) 388430 
 

6. HOUSING STRATEGY 2020 - 2025 (Pages 195 - 232) 
 

To receive a report by the Interim Corporate Director on the Housing Strategy 
2020 - 2025. 
 
Executive Councillor: R Fuller. 

 
Contact Officer: D Edwards - 07768 238708 
 

7. HOUSING DEVELOPMENT ON COUNCIL OWNED SITES (Pages 233 - 254) 
 

To receive a report by the Interim Corporate Director on Housing Development on 
Council Owned Sites. 
 
Please note:   The appendices to the report are restricted. There will be a need to 

move to private session if the Cabinet wish to discuss their content. 
 
Executive Councillor: R Fuller. 

 
Contact Officer: D Edwards - 07768 238708 
 

14 day of October 2020 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non - Statutory 
Disclosable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


Please contact Mrs Habbiba Peacey, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No: 
(01223) 752548 / e-mail: Habbiba.Peacey@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you 
have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Cabinet. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website, together 
with a link to the Broadcast of the meeting. 

http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held as a Remote Meeting via Zoom 
on Thursday, 17 September 2020. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor R Fuller – Chairman. 
 

Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell, S Bywater, J A Gray, 
D N Keane, J Neish and K I Prentice. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: J M Palmer. 
 
 

20 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 16th July, 28th July and 18th August 2020 
were approved as a correct record. 
 

21 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

22 CORPORATE PLAN REFRESH 2020/21  
 
The Cabinet gave consideration to a report by the Business Intelligence and 
Performance Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
providing an update on the refresh of the Corporate Plan for 2020/21 and 
presenting the proposed new actions and performance indicators to Council for 
approval. 
 
In noting that this would be the last year that the Plan would be refreshed in the 
current four-year term and having been acquainted with the views of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth), it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the proposed list of key actions and performance indicators as 
attached at Appendix A of the report now submitted be endorsed for 
inclusion in the Corporate Plan 2020/21; and 
 

(b) that the Council be recommended to approve the revised key actions 
and performance indicators for inclusion in the Corporate Plan for 
2020/21.   

 
23 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21, QUARTER 1  

 
A report by the Chief Finance Officer was submitted (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) presenting details of the Council’s projected 
financial performance for 2020/21. 
 

Page 5 of 254

Agenda Item 1



 

In introducing the report, the Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources 
paid tribute to all Officers who had assisted with the Council’s response to the 
COVID-19 pandemic. Having thanked the Chief Finance Officer and her team for 
the production of a comprehensive financial report, it was reported that there had 
been an estimated revenue outturn overspend of £2.996m and an estimated 
capital outturn underspend of £11.757m at the end of 2020/21. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer drew the Cabinet’s attention to the revenue forecast 
variances by service, capital programme expenditure and the Commercial 
Investment Strategy. In terms of the latter, comment was made that opportunities 
would continue to present themselves despite the current climate but that the 
Council should proceed with caution in this area. 
 
Having regard to the Capital Programme, the Executive Councillor for 
Community Resilience and Wellbeing acknowledged the challenges currently 
faced and encouraged the completion of the 3G pitch at Ramsey project.  
 
In noting the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and 
Growth), it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

 that the Cabinet note the Council’s financial performance at the end of 
June 2020, as outlined in Appendix 1 and the register of reviews of 
Commercial Investment Strategy propositions as outlined in Appendix 2 of 
the report now submitted. 

 
24 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21, QUARTER 1  

 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Performance & Data Analyst (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered the progress 
against the Key Actions and Corporate Indicators listed in the Council’s 
Corporate Plan 2018/22. The report also incorporated progress on the current 
projects being undertaken at the Council at the end of June 2020. 
 
The Deputy Executive Leader and Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning 
summarised the progress over the reporting period and drew attention to 
numerous areas where positive progress had been achieved together with a 
number of indicators where services had met or were exceeding their targets. He 
then went on to state that there were a number of indicators that had not been 
met as a direct result or likely impact of the COVID-19 pandemic. 
 
Having considered the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) and having commended Officers for their ability to 
adapt, proactively respond and initiate creative solutions to COVID-19, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

to note the progress made against Key Activities and Corporate Indicators 
in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as outlined in Appendix A and 
detailed in Appendices B and C of the report now submitted. 

 

Page 6 of 254



 

25 CONSULTATION ON ENGLAND'S ECONOMIC HEARTLAND: DRAFT 
TRANSPORT STRATEGY  
 
The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Service Manager (Growth) (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which provided an outline of the 
Draft Transport Strategy, its aims and objectives and a draft consultation 
response on issues that affect Huntingdonshire, its corporate priorities and its 
objectives.  
 
Having welcomed the inclusion of improved cycling connections in the draft 
consultation response and in recognising that some Huntingdonshire 
communities, particularly those in rural areas, would remain reliant on the private 
motor vehicle, the Cabinet noted the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth). Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that delegated authority to submit the Council’s final comments on 
England’s Economic Heartland’s Draft Transport Strategy consultation be 
approved to the Service Manager (Growth), in consultation with the 
Executive Leader and Deputy Executive Leader. 

 
26 A141 STUDY/ST IVES STUDY  

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Manager (Growth) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) seeking endorsement of the outcomes of 
the A141 and St Ives studies and support for the position that a strategic study 
for St Ives be undertaken by the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined 
Authority. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning provided an update on the 
background to the report stating that the Huntingdonshire Local Plan 2036 had 
identified a need for 20,100 homes and 14,400 new jobs between 2011 and 
2036. He then went on to state that North Huntingdon had been identified as an 
area for growth which would help to achieve the aspirations of the Local Plan. 
Members welcomed t
[...]
ouncillor Marge Beuttell  
 
Report by:   Development Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All  

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
What is the report about? 
 
To document the journey undertaken to develop a Healthy Open Spaces 
Strategy for Huntingdonshire. The report will set out the evidence base and 
subsequent 10-year action plan which will ensure HDC is focussed on 
delivering healthy open spaces for our communities to enjoy, to include play, 
nature, access and provision.  
 
Why is it important?   
 
The Strategy sets the direction of focus, development and investment in the 
Open Spaces in Huntingdonshire. It will demonstrate through an evidence-
based approach how Open Spaces support local people to live healthier lives, 
improve their mental health and wellbeing contribute to the fight against climate 
change and address social isolation 
 
Since August 2019 a targeted Public and Stakeholder consultation has taken 
place to inform the themes and Vision of the strategy. Each theme identifying 
new and innovative way to connect with our communities and shout about our 
amazing Open Spaces 
 
Vision – Embrace Your Space 
 
Themes; Shape you Space; Create your Space; Celebrate your Space; and 
Reinvigorate your Space 
 
The Vision and Themes were tested through a second round of stakeholder 
consultation and drove the comprehensive and collaborative Action Plan 
 
The Cabinet is 

Public 

Key Decision - Yes  

Page 9 of 254

Agenda Item 3



 
RECOMMENDED 
 
to endorse the ‘Healthy Open Spaces Strategy’ and the proposed 10-year 
action plan.  
 

Page 10 of 254



 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek endorsement of the Healthy Open Spaces Strategy and its 

vision of ‘Embrace Your Space’ 
 
1.2 Endorse the proposed Action plan. 
 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY 
 
2.2 Twelve months ago we embarked upon a journey to acknowledge and 

develop the role of our park and open spaces in our communities. We 
hoped to connect the more traditional approaches to outdoor pl
[...]
uture White Paper 
Consultation Response 

 
Meeting/Date:   Cabinet – 22nd October 2020  
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning, 

Councillor Jon Neish 
 
Report by:   Planning Policy Team Leader 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
A White Paper ‘Planning for the future’ was published for consultation 
commencing on 6th August 2020. Fundamental reforms to the planning system 
in England are proposed. These include proposals for Local Plan reform and 
changes to both developer contributions and development management. The 
proposals would require primary legislation to bring them forward followed by 
secondary legislation along with further changes to the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
The ‘Planning for the future’ reforms would have substantial implications for how 
the planning system would operate in Huntingdonshire and throughout England. 
They would alter the strategic planning relationship with neighbouring 
authorities and the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority by 
removing the formal ‘duty to cooperate’ when preparing development plans. The 
proposed changes would have significant impacts on the nature, timing and 
amount of public engagement opportunities in the planning system and alter the 
role of elected members in the decision-making processes for both the Local 
Plan and for development management applications. 
 
The reforms would have significant financial implications too, potentially 
substantially increasing the costs of preparation of the Local Plan and 
associated documentation, whilst reducing income from planning application 
fees.  
 
This report provides an overview of the proposed changes although it should be 
noted that the consultation document focuses on 24 relatively high level 
proposals for change which will need substantially more detail before more 
certainty can be obtained on the full implications for Huntingdonshire. The 

Public 

Key Decision - Yes  

Page 137 of 254

Agenda Item 4



proposals are accompanied by 25 questions on which the government is 
seeking responses. 
 
The proposed responses to the questions are presented in a bullet point format 
as they were prepared in the week ending 25th September. They will be 
presented in a more formal, paragraph based style when submitted to the 
Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government after agreement with 
the Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy. 
 
The consultation runs until 30th October 2020 and full details of the consultation 
document can be found at: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/planning-for-the-future 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Cabinet is 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
To provide comments on this consultation and the proposed responses and to 
delegate authority to finalise and submit the Council’s consultation responses to 
the Service Manager – Growth and the Planning Policy Team Leader in 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning. 
 

Page 138 of 254

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/planning-for-the-future


 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides an outline of the proposals set out in the 

government’s White Paper ‘Planning for the future’ and draft consultation 
responses highlighting how the proposals might affect the district and the 
Council’s corporate priorities and objectives. Approval is sought for the 
detailed responses and their submission to the Ministry for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Consultation on a White Paper proposing substantial changes to the 

planning system was launched on 6th August 2020 and closes on 29th 
October 2020. A briefing note was sent to all Councillors on 8th August 
accompanied by a briefing note sent to all Parish Council to raise 
awareness with them of the consultation and encourage Parish councils 
to consider the proposals and respond individually. This set out the 
fundamental nature of th
[...]

 
11. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
11.1 The White Paper provides the potential to fundamentally alter the way 

the planning system operates throughout England. The introduction to 
the White paper sets out a series of criticisms of the current planning 
system. It is acknowledged in the draft responses that some elements 
have been overly complex and lengthy. However, the current planning 
system consistently delivers more planning permissions nationally than 
are built, indicating that other factors are impeding delivery. 
 

11.2 The proposed changes would have substantial implications for how the 
planning system would operate in Huntingdonshire. They would alter the 
strategic planning relationship with neighbouring authorities and the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority.  

 
11.3 They could substantially increase the costs of preparation of the Local 

Plan and associated documentation whilst reducing income from 
planning application fees. The changing emphasis between Local Plans, 
design and development management would necessitate a significant re-
prioritisation of resources within the Planning teams.  

 
11.4 The proposed changes would have significant impacts on the nature, 

timing and amount of public engagement opportunities in the planning 
system. They would alter the role of elected members in the decision-
making processes for both the Local Plan and for development 
management applications. 

 
11.5 It is recommended that Cabinet provide comments on the proposed 

responses to this national consultation and delegate authority to agree 
and submit the Council’s final consultation responses to the Service 
Manager – Growth and the Planning Policy Team Leader in consultation 
with the the Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning. 

 

Page 144 of 254



12. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix 1 – Huntingdonshire District Council’s draft Consultation 
Response to the ‘Planning for the future’ White Paper. 

 

[...]
rector (Place) and 
the Service Manager (Growth) in consultation with the Leader and Executive 
Councillor for Strategic Planning. Where more than £50,000 funding is being 
sought, Cabinet would be required to approve the allocation. On a twice annual 
basis, the Council will encourage and consider the submission of applications 
for CIL funding (except in 2020-21 when, due to the time elapsed, one round is 
proposed).  
 
A proforma, to be completed by those seeking CIL funding, and guidance has 
been updated to reflect the proposed new processes. The guidance is updated 
to assist Town and Parish Councils in understanding their obligations in relation 
to CIL spend. 
 
 

Public 

Key Decision - Yes 

Page 167 of 254

Agenda Item 5



 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to support the introduction of a new process for 
the allocation of CIL funding, including: 
 
1. Introduction of a new application form and guidance (Appendices 2 & 3). 
2. Delegating authority to the Corporate Director (Place) and the Service 

Manager (Growth) in consultation with the Leader and Executive Councillor 
for Strategic Planning for allocation of CIL funding for smaller funding 
applications in the Local Bids category (£50,000 or less) including those 
from non-parished areas.  Those decisions will be notified to Cabinet twice 

yearly. 
3. Approving the process requiring applications requesting more than £50,000 

in the Strategic Bids category to be approved by Cabinet. 
 

Page 168 of 254



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1  To review and agree future governance arrangements for the spending of 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) receipts. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Huntingdonshire District Council implemented CIL in May 2012.  CIL 

governance was originally agreed by Cabinet in October 2012 and 
subsequently updated in December 2015 working with the Huntingdonshire 
Growth & Infrastructure (HG & I) group, which made recommendations to 
Cabinet. Over time, issues r
[...]
how the outcomes set out in the strategy will be accomplished. Given the 
current challenges in responding to COVID-19 and the ongoing uncertainty it 
was felt that providing a plan for the next twelve months was appropriate. This 
plan will change further depending on local and national circumstances.  
 
Recommendation: 
 

(a) To agree the Housing Strategy for 2020-25 and accompanying one-year 
action plan.  
 

 
  
 

Public 

Key Decision - Yes 

Page 195 of 254

Agenda Item 6



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 To set out the strategic direction for housing in Huntingdonshire in the medium 
term.  

 
1.2 To highlight the housing priorities and how these will be achieved by the 

Council and through working in partnership.  
 

1.3 To set out a short-term action plan for the next twelve months, noting that 
further work will need to be undertaken to refine these details, particularly in 
response to COVID-19 and the likelihood of further housing related legislative 
change. Whilst the action plan will be updated during the next 5 years it is not 
anticipated that the Strategy will change significantly.  

 
1.4 To request that the Cabinet agrees the attached documents which will then 

form a key part of the new Strategies and Plans bookcase for the Council.  
 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/ BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Members agreed a revised set of Plans and in July 2020. The table below 

contains the high-level documents that the Council will be using to set out 
future objectives, priorities and service delivery. This suite of documents will 
be brought together over the next 15 months. 

 

 
 
2.2 The documents printed in italics will span more than one of the outcome 

areas, those highlighted in bold have been identified by Overview and 
Scrutiny for further involvement as part of their work programme for 2020/21. 

 

3. ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS 
 
3.1 The preferred option of bringing forward the Strategy at this stage is reflected 

in the report. It is rec
[...]
Leader 
 
Report by:    Interim Corporate Director, David Edwards 
 
Wards affected:   All 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
To agree the outcome of the market testing of the small land parcels for 
potential acceleration of affordable housing provision and agree the final steps 
toward securing disposal and development.   
 
Recommendations: 
 
a) To approve the list of 13 parcels of land held by Huntingdonshire District 
Council (HDC) and reclassify them as assets for sale 
 
b) To approve that the Council sells the parcels of land for the delivery of 
affordable housing 
 
c) To select Longhurst Housing Group as the preferred housing development 
partner and enter into further discussions on each of the sites 
 
d) To agree the budget for the housing delivery programme 
 
e) To delegate authority to the Leader in consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Finance and Resources and Interim Corporate Director (Delivery) 
to approve the price (subject to RICS Valuation) and execute all associated 
legal and contractual processes and documentation. 
 
f) To delegate authority to the Leader in consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Finance and Resources and the Interim Corporate Director 
(Delivery) to determine private rented homes or a capital receipt is received as 
payment for each of land parcels 
 
g) To agree that any remaining small land parcels in the Councils portfolio not 
involved in this disposal remain under consideration for future facilitation of the 
objectives of the Housing Strategy and wider economic development/growth 
options.

Public  
(Confidential (Part 2) Appendices) 

Key Decision - Yes 

Page 233 of 254

Agenda Item 7



 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To secure disposal and development of parcels of land owned by HDC for the 

delivery of Affordable Housing.  
 

1.2 To ensure that the elements of the report and decision making can be 
discussed in public the details of the sites themselves have not been included 
in the repo

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held as a Remote Meeting via Zoom 
on Thursday, 22 October 2020 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor R Fuller – Chairman. 
 

Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell, S Bywater, J A Gray, 
D N Keane, J Neish and K I Prentice. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor J M Palmer. 
 
 

29 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 17th September 2020 were approved as a 
correct record.   
 

30 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

31 HEALTHY OPEN SPACES STRATEGY  
 
Consideration was given to a report prepared by the Development Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) seeking endorsement of the 
Healthy Open Spaces Strategy and its vision of “Embrace Your Space” and the 
associated action plan. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Operations and Environment outlined the 
background to the report which set out the direction of focus, development and 
investment in the open spaces in Huntingdonshire. The Cabinet noted the many 
benefits that would be achieved including how open spaces can support local 
people to live healthier lives, improve their mental health and wellbeing and 
contribute to the fight against change as well as addressing social isolation. 
 
Having been informed that targeted public and stakeholder consultation had 
been undertaken since August 2019 and that the 10 year action plan would be 
reviewed on an annual basis and that a refresh of the evidence base would be 
undertaken after 5 years, the Cabinet commended Officers and the Executive 
Councillor for Operations and Environment for the production of comprehensive 
report.  
 
The Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources commented on paragraph 
7.2 of the report and encouraged any projects and facilities to be revenue neutral 
as possible prior to any revenue bids being submitted for consideration. 
 
In noting the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Customers and 
Partnerships), it was  
 
RESOLVED 



 

 
 that the Healthy Open Spaces Strategy and the proposed 10-year action 

plan be endorsed by the Cabinet. 
 

32 PLANNING FOR THE FUTURE WHITE PAPER CONSULTATION RESPONSE  
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Planning Policy Team Leader (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were provided with an outline 
of the proposals set out in the government’s White Paper “Planning for the 
Future” and the draft consultation response highlighting how the proposals might 
affect the District and the Council’s corporate priorities and objectives. 
 
By way of background, the Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning reported 
that the White Paper had been published for consultation on 6th August 2020, 
proposing fundamental reforms to the planning system in England including 
Local Plan reform and changes to both developer contributions and development 
management. Particular mention was also made of the District’s strategic 
planning relationship with neighbouring authorities and the Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Combined Authority by removing the formal “duty to cooperate” 
when preparing development plans. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Corporate Services expressed his support for the 
draft responses proposed for questions 5, 13 and 14. It was felt that they strongly 
reflected the Council’s views on the matter. With regard to 9(c), comment was 
made by the Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources that the response 
should be amended to “No” as the residents of Huntingdonshire would want 
assurances that decisions on new settlements were being undertaken at a local 
level. Following a suggestion by the Chairman, it was agreed that the proposed 
response to 8(a) should be amended to either “No” or “Not Sure” to prevent the 
Council inadvertently agreeing to the proposals around a standard methodology 
for establishing housing requirements. Finally, it was confirmed that it was the 
Council’s intention not to provide a “Yes/No/Not sure” answer to the draft 
response to 17 as a means of ensuring the Council’s response would be fully 
considered.   
 
Following a suggestion, the Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning agreed to 
produce a covering letter for Huntingdonshire residents summarising the 
Council’s final response to the consultation.  
 
In concurring with the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) and in noting that the response to the consultation 
would need to be submitted by 30th October 2020, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the comments of the Cabinet be noted and that delegated authority to 
finalise and submit the Council’s consultation response be given to the 
Service Manager (Growth) and the Planning Policy Team Leader in 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning. 

 
33 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY GOVERNANCE  

 



 

A report was submitted by the Service Manager (Growth) (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) reviewing and seeking the Cabinet’s agreement 
on future governance arrangements for the spending of Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) receipts.  
 
Having been apprised with the background to the report, the Executive Councillor 
for Strategic Planning reported that the current system was no longer considered 
best suited to meet the Council’s strategic aims. He then drew attention to 
Appendix 1 which provided an outline of all options which had been considered.  
 
In welcoming Option 4, where all governance would be undertaken by the 
Council, the Cabinet expressed their support that this option would be the most 
appropriate to safeguard the delivery of the Council’s priorities. In noting the 
views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth), the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 to support the introduction of a new process for the allocation of Community 

Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding, including: 
 

(a) the introduction of a new application form and guidance (as outlined in 
Appendices 2 & 3 of the report now submitted);  
 

(b) delegating authority to the Corporate Director (Place) and the Service 
Manager (Growth) in consultation with the Leader and Executive 
Councillor for Strategic Planning for the allocation of CIL funding for 
smaller funding applications in the Local Bids category (£50,000 or 
less) including those from non-parished areas. Those decisions will be 
notified to Cabinet twice yearly; and 

 
(c) approving the process requiring applications requesting more than 

£50,000 in the Strategic Bids category to be approved by Cabinet. 
 

34 HOUSING STRATEGY 2020 - 2025  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Interim Corporate Director (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) setting out the strategic direction for 
housing in Huntingdonshire in the medium term, highlighting the housing 
priorities and how they will be achieved by the Council including through 
partnership working and setting out the short term action plan for the next twelve 
months.   
 
The Chairman, as Executive Councillor for Housing and Economic Development, 
reported that the Housing Strategy would cover a 5 year period and that an 
annual action plan would be produced each year to set out how the priorities 
within the Strategy would be achieved taking into account current external 
influences such as COVID-19 and the likelihood of further housing related 
legislative change. Having been informed of the involvement of Overview and 
Scrutiny in developing and shaping the Strategy and in welcoming the work 
undertaken by Mrs L Bisset, Housing Consultant to effectively engage and 
collaborate with external stakeholders, the views of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Performance and Growth) were noted. Whereupon, it was 



 

 
RESOLVED  
 

that the Housing Strategy for 2020-25 and the accompanying one-year 
action plan be approved.  

 
35 HOUSING DEVELOPMENT ON COUNCIL OWNED SITES  

 
With the aid of a report by the Interim Corporate Director (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) and appendices (copies of which are appended in 
the Annex to the Minute Book) the Cabinet gave consideration to a proposal 
seeking to secure the disposal and development of parcels of land owned by the 
District Council for the delivery of affordable housing.  
 
The Cabinet were reminded that should they wish to discuss the content of the 
appendices, to inform the Chairman so that the meeting could move to private 
session if required. 
 
By way of background, the Chairman, as Executive Councillor for Housing and 
Economic Development, reported upon the aspirations of the Cabinet to make 
better use of the Council’s redundant land holdings. The proposals would seek to 
deliver affordable housing for the residents of Huntingdonshire and provide an 
ongoing revenue stream and/or capital receipt to the Council. 
 
Having welcomed the proposals and whilst being mindful of the need to ensure 
an appropriate balance between residential and open spaces, it was noted that 
the proposals, if relevant, would be subject to the planning process thereby 
providing an opportunity for the community and residents to be consulted. 
Comment was made that the parcels of land identified currently fulfilled a number 
of different uses within the community and that discussions would be held with 
the public as necessary. 
 
In noting the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and 
Growth), the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) to approve the list of 13 parcels of land held by Huntingdonshire District 
Council (HDC) and agreed to reclassify them as assets for sale;  

 
b) to approve that the Council sells the parcels of land for the delivery of 

affordable housing; 
 

c) to select Longhurst Housing Group as the preferred housing development 
partner and enter into further discussions on each of the sites;  

 
d) to agree the budget for the housing delivery programme;  

 
e) to delegate authority to the Leader in consultation with the Executive 

Councillor for Finance and Resources and Interim Corporate Director 
(Delivery) to approve the price (subject to RICS Valuation) and execute all 
associated legal and contractual processes and documentation; 

 



 

f) to delegate authority to the Leader in consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Finance and Resources and the Interim Corporate Director 
(Delivery) to determine private rented homes or a capital receipt is 
received as payment for each of the land parcels; and 

 
g) to agree that any remaining small land parcels in the Councils portfolio not 

involved in this disposal remain under consideration for future facilitation 
of the objectives of the Housing Strategy and wider economic 
development/growth options. 

 

 
Chairman 

 
 


